FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY ~

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA NOV 18 2025

RICK WARREN

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, 06 COURT CLERK
Plaintiff,

v. Case No. CF-2025-_

ANDERSON BYRON WALKER,

DOB: 01/29/1976
SSN: XXX-XX-5648

BRANDI ANN NICOLE MCDANIELS,
DOB: 11-30-1991
SSN: XXX-XX-8543

LESLIE ANN BROWN,
DOB: 05/22/1977
SSN: XXX-XX-6275

Defendants.
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INDICTMENT o

FOR: Hur KW =

COUNT1: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR
COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 421, a FELONY

COUNT 2: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6),
a FELONY

COUNT3: HUMAN TRAFFICKING COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 OS. § 748(A)6), a
FELONY

COUNT4: HUMAN TRAFFICKING COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6), a
FELONY

COUNTS: TRANSPORTING A PERSON FOR PROSTITUTION ~21 O.S. § 1028(A)(5),
a FELONY

COUNT6: ACQUIRING PROCEEDS FROM ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, TO WIT:

HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 2001(A), a
FELONY



IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand
Jury of Oklahoma was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, to serve from December 16, 2024, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated
presiding judge determines the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand Jury has reached reasonable
completion of its investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the
commencement of its term. That said Multi-County Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being
composed of good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law,
and then and there examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire
into, and true presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed
within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of
Oklahoma, do present and find:

COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR
COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 421, a FELONY

On or about or between April 25, 2025, and July 1, 2025, the crime of CONSPIRACY
TO COMMIT HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, was feloniously
committed by ANDERSON WALKER, BRANDI MCDANIELS, and LESLIE BROWN, who
conspired with one another, to knowingly recruit, entice, harbor, maintain, transport, provide
and/or obtain another person or persons, to wit: A.P. and/or D.B., through deception, force, fraud,
threat, and/or coercion for the purpose of engaging A.P. and/or D.B. in commercial sex, acts which
were in violation of Section 748(A)6) of Title 21, in a conspiracy that was contrary to the
provisions of Section 421 of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

In furtherance of their conspiracy, a member or members of the conspiracy did commit one

or more of the following overt acts:



On or about May 12, 2025, through June 1, 2025, LESLIE BROWN and/or
ANDERSON WALKER drove D.B. to the Budget Inn of OKC, located at 4017 N. W,
39' Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112, for the purpose of renting a motel room
to engage in acts of commercial sex.

. On or about May 15, 2025, LESLIE BROWN drove D.B. to the Biltmore Hotel,
located 401 S. Meridan Avenue, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73108, where D.B. rented
a motel room for one night to engage in acts of commercial sex.

On or about June 4, 2025, LESLIE BROWN drove D.B. to the Super 8 Motel, located
2821 N.W. 39" Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112, where D.B. rented a motel
room for one night to engage in acts of commercial sex.

On or about May 12, 2025, through June 20, 2025, LESLIE BROWN Dplaced her
phone number on commercial sex advertisements for D.B. and controlled and set dates
for D.B. at various locations, as well as prices for commercial sex dates.

On or about May 12, 2025, through July 1, 2025, D.B. would send money she made
from commercial sex dates to LESLIE BROWN and BRANDI MCDANIELS, who
would then send the money to ANDERSON WALKER.

On or about June 18, 2025, through July 1, 2025, ANDERSON WALKER and
BRANDI MCDANIELS exchanged numerous texts with Walker’s phone number,
(405) 934-5113, involving D.B. and A.P. regarding dates being set up, money being
collected, and where D.B. and A.P. were located.

On or about June 19, 2025, through July 1, 2025, ANDERSON WALKER exchanged
numerous text messages with A.P. involving her “modeling” contract, how much

money she needed to make, how many dates she needed to have before the next day,



and telling her that she will “get left there and motherfucking Kansas City bitch don’t
tempt me” if she did not get money. ANDERSON WALKER also talked about
meeting “quota” several times in the same text thread and that “Fatz” a.k.a. BRANDI

MCDANIELS was “handling everything.”

. On or about June 22, 2025, through June 24, 2025, LESLIE BROWN drove A.P. to

the Super 8 Motel, located at 2821 N.W. 39'" Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112,
for the purpose of renting motel rooms to engage in acts of commercial sex.

On or about June 25, 2025, through June 28, 2025, BRANDI MCDANIELS drove
A.P. to Kansas City, Missouri, and rented numerous rooms at the Days Inn Hotel,
located at 3636 N.E. Randolph Rd., Kansas City, Missouri 64161, and Wingate Hotel,
located at 7333 N.E. Parvin Rd., Kansas City, Missouri 641 17, for the purpose of
engaging in commercial sex.

On or about June 22, 2025, through July 1, 2025, BRANDI MCDANIELS and
ANDERSON WALKER created commercial sex advertisements for A.P.

. On or about June 24, 2025, through July 1, 2025, BRANDI MCDANIELS and
ANDERSON WALKER exchanged numerous texts with Walker’s phone number,
(572) 572-0533, involving D.B. and A.P. BRANDI MCDANIELS also sent large
amounts of money to ANDERSON WALKER via ApplePay.

On or about June 28, 2025, BRANDI MCDANIELS used A.P.’s cell phone to text
with sex clients to set up commercial sex dates and dictated the price for clients to
engage in commercial sex with A.P. while she was staying at the Days Inn Hotel in

Kansas City, Missouri.



m. On or about June 29, 2025, through July 2, 2025, LESLIE BROWN and BRANDI
MCDANIELS arrived at the Budget Inn, located at 4017 N.W. 39 Expressway,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112, where A.P. was staying to perform commercial sex
dates, took A.P.’s cell phone from her in order to control the commercial sex ads, and
arranged commercial sex dates for AP,

n. On or about June 29, 2025, ANDERSON WALKER communicated with BRANDI
MCDANIELS that D.B. was “no longer....ICU.”

0. On or about June 30, 2025, BRANDI MCDANIELS used A.P.’s cell phone to text
with sex clients to set up commercial sex dates and dictated the price for clients to
engage in commercial sex with A.P. while she was staying at the Budget Inn, located
at 4017 N.W. 39" Expressway, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112.

p- On or about June 30, 2025, LESLIE BROWN?’s CashApp handle “$LeslieBrown77”
was sent to a sex client in order for that sex client to send money for the sex date with
AP.

q. On or about July 1, 2025, BRANDI MCDANIELS sent her phone number to a sex

client in order for that sex client to send money via Zelle to her for a sex date with A.P.

TRUE BILL AS TO ANDERSON WALKER (X)
TRUE BILL AS TO BRANDI MCDANIELS (x )

TRUE BILL AS TO LESLIE BROWN (X)

()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 2: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6),
a FELONY

On or about or between May 1, 2025, and July 1, 2025, the crime of HUMAN
TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, was feloniously committed by ANDERSON
WALKER, BRANDI MCDANIELS, and LESLIE BROWN, who knowingly recruited, enticed,
harbored, maintained, transported, provided and/or obtained another person, to wit:, A P., through
deception, force, fraud, threat, and/or coercion for the purpose of engaging A.P. in commercial
sex, contrary to the provisions of Section 748(A)(6) of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity

of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL AS TO ANDERSON WALKER ( p( )
TRUE BILL AS TO BRANDI MCDANIELS (K)

TRUE BILL AS TO LESLIE BROWN ()

FURLCIVIAIN

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 3: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6),
a FELONY

On or about or between May 1, 2025, and July 1, 2025, the crime of HUMAN
TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, was feloniously committed by ANDERSON
WALKER, BRANDI MCDANIELS, and LESLIE BROWN, who knowingly recruited, enticed,
harbored, maintained, transported, provided and/or obtained another person, to wit: D.B., through
deception, force, fraud, threat, and/or coercion for the purpose of engaging D.B. in commercial
sex, contrary to the provisions of Section 748(A)(6) of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity

of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL AS TO ANDERSON WALKER  ( {§
TRUE BILL AS TO BRANDI MCDANIELS (¢

TRUE BILL AS TO LESLIE BROWN ( ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 4: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)6),
a FELONY

On or about or between June 1, 2024 and February 1, 2025, the crime of HUMAN
TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, was feloniously committed by ANDERSON
WALKER, who knowingly recruited, enticed, harbored, maintained, transported, provided and/or
obtained another person, to wit: S.L., through deception, force, fraud, threat, and/or coercion for
the purpose of engaging S.L. in commercial sex and knowingly benefiting from said activity by
threats of harm against the person, and/or claiming money from S.L. where such demand arises
from the act of prostitution, contrary to the provisions of Section 748 of Title 21 and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL X

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 5:  TRANSPORTING A PERSON FOR PROSTITUTION ~21 O.S. § 1028(A)(5),
a FELONY

On or about or between May 1, 2025, and July 1, 2025, the crime of TRANSPORTING
A PERSON FOR PROSITUTION, was feloniously committed by ANDERSON WALKER,
BRANDI MCDANIELS, and LESLIE BROWN, who directed, took, transported, or offered or
agreed to take or transport, or aided or assisted in transporting, another person or persons, to wit:
D.B. and/or A.P., to any house, place, building, other structure, vehicle, trailer, or other
conveyance, or to any other person with knowledge or reasonable cause to believe that the intent
of such directing, taking, or transporting was for D.B. and/or A.P. to engage in prostitution,
contrary to the provisions of Section 1028(A)(5) of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity of

the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL AS TO ANDERSON WALKER ( X )
TRUE BILL AS TO BRANDI MCDANIELS (X

TRUE BILL AS TO LESLIE BROWN ( K )

()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 6: ACQUIRING PROCEEDS FROM ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, TO WIT:
HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 2001(A), a

FELONY
On or about or between May 1, 2025, and July 1, 2025, the crime of ACQUIRING
PROCEEDS FROM ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, TO WIT: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR
COMMERCIAL SEX, was feloniously committed by ANDERSON WALKER, BRANDI
MCDANIELS, and LLESLIE BROWN, who knowingly acquired proceeds, knowing those
proceeds were derived from a violation of the Oklahoma Statutes, to wit: Human Trafficking for
Commercial Sex, and knowingly engaged in transactions involving those proceeds, contrary to the

provisions of Section 2001(A) of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL AS TO ANDERSON WALKER (X
TRUE BILL AS TO BRANDI MCDANIELS ()L)

TRUE BILL AS TO LESLIE BROWN (%)

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

PAGE 2 INDICTMENT

BE IT FURTHER STATED THAT THE OFFENSES OF:
COUNT1:  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX:

COUNT2:  HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX:
COUNT 3:  HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX:
COUNT 4:  HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX:
COUNT5:  TRANSPORTING A PERSON FOR PROSTITUTION:

COUNT 6: ACQUIRING PROCEEDS FROM ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, TO WIT: HUMAN
TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX:

AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT IN THIS CASE WERE COMMITTED BY THE
DEFENDANT ANDERSON BYRON WALKER, NAMED THEREIN, AFTER HAVING BEEN
CONVICTED OF THE FOLLOWING CRIMES PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT:

TRANSPORTATION FOR ILLEGAL SEXUAL ACTIVITY (COUNT 1); STATUTORY RAPE
(COUNT 2); ON THE 12™ DAY OF APRIL, 2004, IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN CASE NUMBER CR-02-80866-DT-01.

DOMESTIC ABUSE (ASSAULT AND BATTERY) ON THE 1T DAY OF MAY, 2002, IN THE
DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2000-3602.

ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON (COUNT 1); ASSAULT AND
BATERY WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON (COUNT 2); ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH A
DANGEROUS WEAPON (COUNT 3); ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH A DANGEROUS
WEAPON (COUNT 4); ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH A DANGERQUS WEAPON (COUNT
J5); POINTING A FIREARM (COUNT 6); PANDERING (COUNT 7); KIDNAPPING (COUNT 8);
ON THE 25™ DAY OF MARCH, 2002, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2000-
35489,

11



KIDNAPPING (COUNT 1); PANDERING (COUNT 2); ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH A
DANGEROQUS WEAPON (COUNT 3); RAPE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COUNT 4); POINTING
A FIREARM (COUNT 5); PANDERING (COUNT 6); PANDERING (COUNT 7);
DISTRIUBUTION OF A CDS — MARIJUANA (COUNT 8); POSSESSION OF A FIREARM
(COUNT 9); ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON (COUNT 10);
POSSESSION OF CDS IN THE PRESENCE OF A CHILD UNDER TWELVE YEARS OF AGE
(COUNT 11); DISTRIBUTION OF 4 CDS — MARIJUANA (COUNT 12); ON THE 257 DAY OF
MARCH, 2002, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2000-6149,

POSSESSION OF A CDS WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE (COUNT 1); POSSESSION OF A CDS
WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE (COUNT 2); ON THE 25™ DAY OF MARCH, 2002 IN THE
DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2001-3842.

TRUEBILL (2”9

NO BILL

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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Witnesses Appeared Before the Grand J ury

Jacob Gjesvold —~ OBN
Lilee Dean

AP

S.L.

September Lambert
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